
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

DIARY STUDY OF SINGLE MOTHERS 
ON THE USE OF MOBILE PHONES 

SITI FARIDAH ALI 

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements 
for the degree of 

Master of Science (Information Technology) 

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences 

July 2012 



A B S T R A C T 

The study is focuses on Diary Study methodology. It is divided into four major 
phases; the first phase is to define the issues targeted according to the 
preliminary study, and then following by literature review on the related issues. 
The second phase is to collect the data from the chosen participants and 
conducted in using diary study, the third phase is analyzing the data gathering. 
Then, the data from the qualitative approach were analyzed to understand the 
single mothers' requirements in phase four. The results were explained in tables, 
diagrams, pictures and discussions. The objective of this study is to understand 
the issues of single mothers' requirements in the technology of mobile phone. In 
order to achieve the study aim, the researcher did the study on the issues by 
conducting a diary study method combined with an interview and participant 
observation technique. The researcher also identified a suitable diary format for 
the participants after having a discussion with them. The participants were 
assigned to complete the diary with their activities on how they used the mobile 
phones in their daily lives for a consecutive week. The cooperation of the 
participants made the study easier and worked smooth although at the first 
phases it looked hard to handle. Then, the data collected was analyzed to 
understand the single mothers' requirements based on the written diary, 
interview recorded and the participation of researcher as a participant observer 
for the past few months. Finally, the analyzed data was used to create a persona 
of the single mother in mobile phone use. 

Keywords: Single mother, Diary study, Participant observation, Interview, 
Mobile phone, Persona 

ii 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

"In the Name of ALLAH, the Most Merciful, the Most Gracious" 

Bismillahhirrahmanirrahim. 

Assalammualaikum, wbrth 

Alhamdulillah, thanks to ALLAH S.W.T for giving me the time, strength, 
inspiration, perseverance and patience and whose blessings has made the completion 
of this thesis possible. 

However, this thesis could not been completed without the guidance, support, 
understanding and encouragement of many individuals. I would like to express my 
heartfelt gratitude and sincere appreciation to my supervisor Dr. Fariza Hanis binti 
Abdul Razak for her invaluable knowledge, tireless guidance, boundless patience and 
continuous support rendered throughout every phase of this thesis project are 
immensely gratified. 

Furthermore, I also want to acknowledge Siti Nur Iman Ibrahim and all my friends 
for their continuous support and friendship throughout this study. Not forgetting very 
special thanks to Maran Single Mothers Society, Jengka, Pahang, especially Pn. 
Zainab Abdullah and all the lecturers of Master Science (Information Technology) 
and Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences. This study would have been 
harder without their help. 

Special thanks are extended to Ministry of Education (MOE) for granting the fund. 
Without the fund, I would be able to support myself to complete the study. 

Finally, I wish to express a very special appreciation to my husband Dr. Marzuki Ab. 
Rahman, my daughters (Alisya, Ainaa, Azleen, Athirah and Afifah), my parent, my 
parent in law and all my family for their love, patience and their constant support that 
they have presented when I encountered difficulties during this study. With love, I am 
dedicating this work to them. 

Wassalam. 

Thank You, 

iii 



TABLE OF CONTENT 

CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION i 

ABSTRACT ii 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT iii 

TABLE OF CONTENTS iv 

LIST OF TABLES vii 

LIST OF FIGURES viii 

CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION 
1.1 Introduction 1 
1.2 Background of The Study 1 

1.1.1 Jengka Population Background 1 
1.2.2 Jengka Population Occupation 2 
1.2.3 Single Mothers Chosen Background 3 

1.3 Problem Statement 4 
1.4 Aim of the Study 5 
1.5 Questions of the Study 5 
1.6 Objectives of the Study 6 
1.7 Scope of the Study 6 
1.8 Significance of the Study 8 
1.9 Outline of the Study 8 
1.10 Conclusion 9 

CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW 10 
2.1 Introduction 10 
2.2 Single Mother 10 

2.2.1 Definition 10 
2.2.2 Single Mothers in Malaysia 11 

2.3 Single Mothers Requirement 12 
2.3.1 General Single Mother 12 
2.3.2 Single Mother in Malaysia Context 13 

2.4 Mobile phone 15 
2.4.1 Definition 15 
2.4.2 Mobile Phone Used 16 

2.5 Persona 18 
2.5.1 Definition 18 

iv 



CHAPTER THREE 

CHAPTER FOUR 

2.5.2 The Use of Personas 20 
2.5.3 Personas Based Upon Ethnographic 

Research 21 
2.5.4 Benefit the Using of Persona 23 
2.5.5 Criticism the Use of Persona 23 

2.6 Diary Study 24 
2.6.1 Definition 24 
2.6.2 The Diary Study Method Used 25 

2.7 Use of Diary Study Method Based on Previous 
Related Research 28 
2.7.1 Using diaries to Explore Midwives' 

Experiences 
2.7.2 The 'Accessibility Diary' 
2.7.3 Patients' Experiences of Intensive Care 

Diaries 
2.8 Conclusion 

METHODOLOGY 
3.1 Introduction 
3.2 Methodology 
3.3 Method 
3.4 Research process 

3.4.1 Introduction 
3.4.2 Diary study process 
3.4.3 Interview process 
3.4.4 Participant observation process 

3.5 Conclusion 

ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS 

4.1 Introduction 
4.2 Results 

4.2.1 Types of Diary Design 
4.2.2 Format of Diary 
4.2.3 Diary Contents 

i. Result from the Diary Cover 
ii. Result from the Diary Contents 

4.2.4. Analysis of Interview and Participation 
Observer 
i. Personal Background 
ii. Socioeconomic Background 
iii.The Participants Activities 

29 
29 

30 
30 

33 
33 
34 
36 
37 
37 
40 
44 
47 
55 

57 

57 
58 
58 
60 
61 
61 
65 

70 
70 
74 
75 

V 


