UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

DIARY STUDY OF SINGLE MOTHERS ON THE USE OF MOBILE PHONES

SITI FARIDAH ALI

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of

Master of Science (Information Technology)

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

ABSTRACT

The study is focuses on *Diary Study* methodology. It is divided into four major phases; the first phase is to define the issues targeted according to the preliminary study, and then following by literature review on the related issues. The second phase is to collect the data from the chosen participants and conducted in using diary study, the third phase is analyzing the data gathering. Then, the data from the qualitative approach were analyzed to understand the single mothers' requirements in phase four. The results were explained in tables, diagrams, pictures and discussions. The objective of this study is to understand the issues of single mothers' requirements in the technology of mobile phone. In order to achieve the study aim, the researcher did the study on the issues by conducting a diary study method combined with an interview and participant observation technique. The researcher also identified a suitable diary format for the participants after having a discussion with them. The participants were assigned to complete the diary with their activities on how they used the mobile phones in their daily lives for a consecutive week. The cooperation of the participants made the study easier and worked smooth although at the first phases it looked hard to handle. Then, the data collected was analyzed to understand the single mothers' requirements based on the written diary, interview recorded and the participation of researcher as a participant observer for the past few months. Finally, the analyzed data was used to create a persona of the single mother in mobile phone use.

Keywords: Single mother, Diary study, Participant observation, Interview, Mobile phone, Persona

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

"In the Name of ALLAH, the Most Merciful, the Most Gracious"

Bismillahhirrahmanirrahim.

Assalammualaikum, wbrth

Alhamdulillah, thanks to ALLAH S.W.T for giving me the time, strength, inspiration, perseverance and patience and whose blessings has made the completion of this thesis possible.

However, this thesis could not been completed without the guidance, support, understanding and encouragement of many individuals. I would like to express my heartfelt gratitude and sincere appreciation to my supervisor Dr. Fariza Hanis binti Abdul Razak for her invaluable knowledge, tireless guidance, boundless patience and continuous support rendered throughout every phase of this thesis project are immensely gratified.

Furthermore, I also want to acknowledge Siti Nur Iman Ibrahim and all my friends for their continuous support and friendship throughout this study. Not forgetting very special thanks to Maran Single Mothers Society, Jengka, Pahang, especially Pn. Zainab Abdullah and all the lecturers of Master Science (Information Technology) and Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences. This study would have been harder without their help.

Special thanks are extended to Ministry of Education (MOE) for granting the fund. Without the fund, I would be able to support myself to complete the study.

Finally, I wish to express a very special appreciation to my husband Dr. Marzuki Ab. Rahman, my daughters (Alisya, Ainaa, Azleen, Athirah and Afifah), my parent, my parent in law and all my family for their love, patience and their constant support that

they have presented when I enco	untered difficulties	during this study	y. With love, I a
dedicating this work to them.			
Wassalam.			

Thank You,

TABLE OF CONTENT

CANDIDATE'S DE	CLARATION	i
ABSTRACT	•••••	ii
ACKNOWLEDGE	MENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTI	ENTS	iv
LIST OF TABLES		vii
	S	viii
CHAPTER ONE	INTRODUCTION	
	1.1 Introduction	1
	1.2 Background of The Study	1
	1.1.1 Jengka Population Background	1
	1.2.2 Jengka Population Occupation	2
	1.2.3 Single Mothers Chosen Background	3
	1.3 Problem Statement	4
	1.4 Aim of the Study	5
	1.5 Questions of the Study	5
	1.6 Objectives of the Study	6
	1.7 Scope of the Study	6
	1.8 Significance of the Study	8
	1.9 Outline of the Study	8
	1.10 Conclusion	9
CHAPTER TWO	LITERATURE REVIEW	10
	2.1 Introduction	10
	2.2 Single Mother	10
	2.2.1 Definition	10
	2.2.2 Single Mothers in Malaysia	11
	2.3 Single Mothers Requirement	12
	2.3.1 General Single Mother	12
	2.3.2 Single Mother in Malaysia Context	13
	2.4 Mobile phone	15
	2.4.1 Definition	15
	2.4.2 Mobile Phone Used	16
	2.5 Persona	18
	2.5.1 Definition	18

	2.5.2 The Use of Personas	20
	2.5.3 Personas Based Upon Ethnographic	
	Research	21
	2.5.4 Benefit the Using of Persona	23
	2.5.5 Criticism the Use of Persona	23
	2.6 Diary Study	24
	2.6.1 Definition	24
	2.6.2 The Diary Study Method Used	25
	2.7 Use of Diary Study Method Based on Previous	
	Related Research	28
	2.7.1 Using diaries to Explore Midwives'	
	Experiences	29
	2.7.2 The 'Accessibility Diary'	29
	2.7.3 Patients' Experiences of Intensive Care	
	Diaries	30
	2.8 Conclusion	30
CHAPTER THREE	METHODOLOGY	33
	3.1 Introduction	33
	3.2 Methodology	34
	3.3 Method	36
	3.4 Research process	37
	3.4.1 Introduction	37
	3.4.2 Diary study process	40
	3.4.3 Interview process	44
	3.4.4 Participant observation process	47
	3.5 Conclusion	55
CHAPTER FOUR	ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS	57
	4.1 Introduction	57
	4.2 Results	
	4.2.1 Types of Diary Design	58 58
	4.2.2 Format of Diary	60
	4.2.3 Diary Contents	61
	i. Result from the Diary Cover	61
	ii. Result from the Diary Contents	65
	4.2.4. Analysis of Interview and Participation	
	Observer	70
	i. Personal Background	70
	ii. Socioeconomic Background	74
	iii. The Participants Activities	75